18-0700

,

~

Agreement No. 18-071-1

| | | 1 | | | |
|----|---|---|--|--|--|
| 1 | AMENDMENT I TO AGREEMENT | | | | |
| 2 | THIS AMENDMENT I TO AGREEMENT, hereinafter referred to as Amendment I, is made | | | | |
| 3 | this <u>21st</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2018, by and between the COUNTY OF FRESNO, a political | | | | |
| 4 | subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the CITY OF | | | | |
| 5 | REEDLEY, hereinafter referred to as the "City". | | | | |
| 6 | WITNESSETH | | | | |
| 7 | WHEREAS, the County has been designated as the sponsoring agency to administer and | | | | |
| 8 | implement the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program activities of the County, | | | | |
| 9 | and its participating cities, in accordance with the provisions of Title I of the Housing and | | | | |
| 10 | Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the laws of the State of California; and | | | | |
| 11 | WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018, the County and the City entered into Agreement 18-071, | | | | |
| 12 | hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", whereby \$241,730 in CDBG funds were made available | | | | |
| 13 | to the City for the Reedley City Street Improvements, Phase VIII, Project No. 17571, hereinafter | | | | |
| 14 | referred to as the "Project"; and | | | | |
| 15 | WHEREAS, the City now has an additional \$92,859 from its allocation of CDBG funds that | | | | |
| 16 | may be made available to the Project to reduce the City's local fund commitment under the | | | | |
| 17 | Agreement; and | | | | |
| 18 | WHEREAS, the City has requested these additional CDBG funds in the amount of \$92,859 | | | | |
| 19 | be made available to the Project for the purposes of this Agreement. | | | | |
| 20 | NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises as hereinafter set forth, the | | | | |
| 21 | City and the County agree to amend the Agreement as follows: | | | | |
| 22 | 1. That the text on Page 1, Lines 14 through 19 be amended to read: | | | | |
| 23 | "WHEREAS, the total cost of the Project is estimated at \$775,650 and the City has | | | | |
| 24 | committed local funds to the Project in the amount of \$441,061 and is in need of \$334,589 in CDBG | | | | |
| 25 | funding to complete the Project; and | | | | |
| 26 | WHEREAS, the County can make available \$334,589 in CDBG funds needed for the | | | | |
| 27 | Project from the City's 2018-2019 CDBG allocation (\$92,859), from the City's 2017-2018 CDBG | | | | |
| 28 | allocation (\$224,231), and from the City's remaining balance of CDBG funds (\$17,499); and" | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| • | | | | | |
|----|--|--|--|--|--|
| | 2 | . That the proposed funding summary on Page 3, Lines 3 and 4 be amended to read: | | | |
| : | | "CDBG \$334,589 | | | |
| | | Local Financial Contribution <u>441,061</u> Total \$775,650" | | | |
| | 3 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| (| All remaining provisions, terms, covenants, conditions, and promises contained in said Agreement, dated March 6, 2018, shall remain in full force and effect. | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 9 | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | |
| 1 | /// | | | | |
| 1: | | | | | |
| 1: | | | | | |
| 14 | /// | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | |
| 16 | /// | | | | |
| 17 | /// | | | | |
| 18 | /// | | | | |
| 19 | | | | | |
| 2 | 11 | | | | |
| 21 | 11 | | | | |
| 22 | | | | | |
| 23 | | | | | |
| 24 | | | | | |
| 2 | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | |
| 2 | | | | | |
| 28 | /// | | | | |
| | | | | | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment I to Agreement on 1 the date set forth on page one of this Amendment I to Agreement. 2 COUNTY OF FRESNO 3 CITY OF REEDLEY 4 5 6 By: hairperson of the City Manager 7 Supervisors of the d of County of Fresno 8 Date: 12018 Date: 9 10 ATTEST: ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel 11 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California 12 13 By: Nue City Cle ity of Reedley 14 15 APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 16 lan 17 18 **City Attorney** 19 20 21 REMIT TO: FUND NO: 0001 22 City of Reedley SUBCLASS NO: 10000 Attn: Nicole Zieba, City Manager ORG NO: 7205 23 1717 9th Street ACCOUNTNO: 7885 Reedley, CA 93654 PROJECT NO: N17571 24 Telephone: (559) 637-4200 ACTIVITY CODE: 7219 25 26 G:\7205ComDev\~Agendas-Agreements\2018\0821_AmendItoReedleyCityStreetImps(PhVIII)17571_AGT.docx June 11, 2018 SW:JA:db 27 28



REEDLEY CITY COUNCIL

Consent Regular Item Workshop Closed Session Public Hearing

DATE: June 26, 2018

TITLE: ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 2018-065 AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT No. 1 TO CITY-COUNTY AGREEMENT 18-071 FOR CDBG PROJECT NO. 17571.

 PREPARED BY:
 Linda Thao LT

 Senior Engineering Assistant

 SUBMITTED:

 John S. Robertson, P.E.

 City Engineer

 APPROVED:

 Nicole Zieba

 City Manager

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action:

Adopt Resolution No. 2018-065 authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 1 to City-County Agreement 18-071 for CDBG Project No. 17571.

BACKGROUND

On January 9, 2018 the City and County entered into Agreement 18-071 for Reedley Street Improvements Project (Phase VIII) Project No. 17571 (Project) for the reconstruction on Dinuba Avenue from Southern Pacific Railroad to East Avenue and East Avenue from Dinuba to Lincoln Avenue, whereby \$241,730 in CDBG allocated funds were made available to fund this project. The project total is \$775,650, whereby \$533,920 was to be provided by the City. The local funds will come from a variety of sources including Measure C, Vehicle Impact Fees, Development Impact Fee and water/wastewater Enterprise Funds.

As a result of CDBG surplus funds released from the CDBG Project 18571, an additional \$92,859 is available to be allocated to the Project which will reduce the City's contribution of local funds.

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 18-071 will revise the CDBG funds from \$241,730 to \$334,589, reducing the local financial contribution amount. The proposed funding summary in the City-County Agreement for CDBG Project No. 17571 has been amended as follows:

| CDBG | \$334,589 |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| Local Financial Contribution | \$441,061 |
| Total Construction Cost | \$775,650 |

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of Amendment 1 to Agreement 18-071 will appropriate an additional \$92,859 for a total of \$334,589 to fund design and construction expenses for the Project and reduce the City's local fund contribution.

COMMITTEE/COMMISSION REVIEW/ACTIONS: N/A

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTIONS

On September 27, 2016 City Council approved Resolution No. 2016-082 designating CDBG 17571, Reedley City Street Improvements (Phase VIII) as the 2017-2018 CDBG Project. The resolution also authorized the City Engineer to submit CDBG 17571, Reedley City Street Improvements (Phase VIII) project application to Fresno County for CDBG funding in Program Year 2017-2018. On January 9, 2018, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2018-003 authorizing the execution of the City-County Agreement for CDBG Project No. 17571.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No. 2018-065
 Amendment 1 to Agreement 18-071

Motion:_____ Second:_____

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-065

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REEDLEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT No. 1 TO CITY-COUNTY AGREEMENT 18-071 FOR CDBG PROJECT No. 17571, REEDLEY CITY STREET IMPROVEMENTS (PHASE VIII), RECONSTRUCTION ON DINUBA AVENUE FROM SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD TO EAST AVENUE AND EAST AVENUE FROM DINUBA TO LINCOLN AVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Fresno has been designated as the sponsoring agency to administer and implement the program for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) activities of the County, and its participating cities, including the City of Reedley; and

WHEREAS, the City of Reedley wishes to enter into an Agreement 1 to Agreement 08-071 with the County of Fresno allocating the funds for the City's 2017-2018 CDBG allocation to the Reedley City Street Improvements (Phase VIII), CDBG Project No. 17571; and

WHEREAS, the County of Fresno has determined that \$92,859 in additional funds from the CDBG Project No. 18571 are currently available to the City of Reedley for said project and the City of Reedley has requested that these funds be allocated to fund the CDBG Project No. 17571 for a total CDBG allocation of \$334,589;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Reedley, City Council, using their independent judgment approve Resolution No. 2018-065 based on the following:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct; and
- The City Council finds the Amendment 1 to Agreement 18-071 for CDBG Project No. 17571 is consistent with the CDBG program; and
- The City of Reedley City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment 1 to the City-County Agreement 18-071 for the Reedley City Street Improvements (Phase VIII), CDBG Project No. 17571.
- 4. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

This forgoing resolution is hereby approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Reedley held on the 26th day of June 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Fast, Beck, Soleno, Betencourt.

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Pinon.

ATTEST:

via B. Plata, City Clerk

tancoust Anita Betancourt, Mayor



Resolution No. 2018-065